SOE YEAR-DAY: 1998-173 PRINTED ON DAY: 196 PAGE 1
INTEGRATED SEQUENCE FOR JST A027F  JSX B029F  WEEK 26  DOY 98-173/00:00 - 98-180/00:00
ITEM
NO
TRM-OR-ERT
DOY-HH:MM:SS
SC
ID
DSN ACTION
BY>>TO
COMMAND EVENT-DESCRIPTION S/C
SBSYS
TLM
FMT
FDS-COUNT SCE-TIME SORT
CODE
1 173 00:00:00 31  VGR-31 OWLT IS 09H 40M 59S 1L
2 173 00:00:00 32  VGR-32 OWLT IS 07H 30M 56S 2L
3 173 00:54:57 31 10RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-10 1V
4 173 04:29:34 31 60 SET 10 DEGREE SET DSC-60 1V
5 173 04:30:00 31 24 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-24 PASS-7616 (D/L ONLY) 1DP
6 173 04:50:00 31 65 LOS OPCH  ACE LOS DSS-65 PASS-7615 1DP
7 173 07:53:36 32 40RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-40 2V
8 173 08:24:33 31 40RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-40 1V
9 173 08:50:00 32 42 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-42 PASS-7632 (D/L ONLY) 2DP
10 173 11:55:00 31 24 LOS OPCH  ACE LOS DSS-24 PASS-7616 1DP
11 173 12:00:00 31  VGR-31 OWLT IS 09H 41M 02S 1L
12 173 12:00:00 32  VGR-32 OWLT IS 07H 30M 57S 2L
13 173 12:23:54 31 10 SET 10 DEGREE SET DSC-10 1V
14 173 15:10:27 31 AC7SSB (3 +001) SS BIAS CONTROL - PITCH AACS 48691:10:002F 98-173/05:29:24 1ECa
15 173 15:32:54 32 B- UVSLEW 42549:23:001F 98-173/08:00:47 2TB
16 173 15:32:54 32 SLEW TO HELIO-8A 42549:23:001F 98-173/08:00:47 2T
17 173 15:32:54 32 B- PLATPOA 42549:23:001F 98-173/08:00:47 2TB
18 173 15:32:54 32 AC7SPK (1 12 2 083 082) EL SLEW R=LOW AACS 42549:23:003F 98-173/08:00:47 2ECa
19 173 15:35:02 32 B- SLEND 42549:25:534F 98-173/08:02:55 2TB
20 173 15:35:02 32 SLEWEND AZ=79.985 EL=154.989 CO=154.654 42549:25:534F 98-173/08:02:55 2T
21 173 17:18:05 31 60RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-60 1V
22 173 17:25:15 31 40 SET 10 DEGREE SET DSC-40 1V
23 173 19:15:00 32 43 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-43 PASS-7632 (U/L PASS)
 XMTR ON PER TELECOM MESSAGE
2DP
SOE YEAR-DAY: 1998-173 PRINTED ON DAY: 196 PAGE 2
INTEGRATED SEQUENCE FOR JST A027F  JSX B029F  WEEK 26  DOY 98-173/00:00 - 98-180/00:00
ITEM
NO
TRM-OR-ERT
DOY-HH:MM:SS
SC
ID
DSN ACTION
BY>>TO
COMMAND EVENT-DESCRIPTION S/C
SBSYS
TLM
FMT
FDS-COUNT SCE-TIME SORT
CODE
24 173 19:35:00 32 42 LOS OPCH  ACE LOS DSS-42 PASS-7632 2DP
25 173 21:45:00 32 43 LOS OPCH  ACE LOS DSS-43 PASS-7632 2DP
26 173 22:00:00 31 61 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-61 PASS-7616 (U/L PASS)
 PERFORM RFSTLC PER TELECOM
 MESSAGE
1DP
27 173 23:06:52 32 40 SET 10 DEGREE SET DSC-40 2V

1TD
33 174 02:30:00 31 61 OPCH   61
==      TLC TEST UP-LINK      ==
TURN RANGING MOD OFF (IF APPL)
1TD
34 174 02:31:00 31 61 OPCH   61
==      TLC TEST UP-LINK      ==
 TURN COMMAND MOD OFF (IF APPL)
 NO COMMANDING FOR 1 HR 56 MIN
1TD
35 174 02:32:00 31 61 OPCH   61
==      TLC TEST UP-LINK      ==
==    TUNE U/L AT 48 HZ/SEC   ==
==    TO XA-65 KHZ (S-BAND)   ==
1TD
36 174 02:50:00 31 25 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-25 PASS-7617 (D/L ONLY) 1DP
SOE YEAR-DAY: 1998-174 PRINTED ON DAY: 196 PAGE 3
INTEGRATED SEQUENCE FOR JST A027F  JSX B029F  WEEK 26  DOY 98-173/00:00 - 98-180/00:00
ITEM
NO
TRM-OR-ERT
DOY-HH:MM:SS
SC
ID
DSN ACTION
BY>>TO
COMMAND EVENT-DESCRIPTION S/C
SBSYS
TLM
FMT
FDS-COUNT SCE-TIME SORT
CODE
37 174 02:57:00 31 61 OPCH   61
==    END TLC TEST UP-LINK    ==
==    TURN TRANSMITTER OFF    ==
TUNE TO TSF @ 48 HZ/SEC (S-BAND)
1TD
38 174 03:10:00 31 61 LOS OPCH  ACE LOS DSS-61 PASS-7616 1DP
39 174 04:03:19 32 AC7SSB (4 +157) SS BIAS CONTROL --- YAW AACS 42565:01:002F 98-173/20:31:11 2ECa
40 174 04:25:35 31 60 SET 10 DEGREE SET DSC-60 1V
41 174 07:25:00 32 45 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-45 PASS-7633 (D/L ONLY) 2DP
42 174 07:49:32 32 40RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-40 2V
43 174 08:20:34 31 40RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-40 1V
44 174 12:00:00 31  VGR-31 OWLT IS 09H 41M 10S 1L
45 174 12:00:00 32  VGR-32 OWLT IS 07H 31M 00S 2L

SBSYS
TLM
FMT
FDS-COUNT SCE-TIME SORT
CODE
86 174 13:36:58 31 SC32AJ (11) PLS CONFIG CMD FDS 48719:13:009F 98-174/03:55:48 1ECf
87 174 13:36:59 31 END PWSREC.31 48719:13:018F 98-174/03:55:48 1T
88 174 15:32:56 32 B- UVSLEW 42579:23:001F 98-174/08:00:47 2TB
89 174 15:32:56 32 SLEW TO HELIO-7A 42579:23:001F 98-174/08:00:47 2T
90 174 15:32:56 32 B- PLATPOA 42579:23:001F 98-174/08:00:47 2TB
91 174 15:32:56 32 AC7SPK (1 12 1 091 109) EL SLEW R=LOW AACS 42579:23:003F 98-174/08:00:47 2ECa
92 174 15:35:28 32 B- SLEND 42579:26:134F 98-174/08:03:19 2TB
93 174 15:35:28 32 SLEWEND AZ=79.985 EL=142.976 CO=143.034 42579:26:134F 98-174/08:03:19 2T
94 174 17:14:07 31 60RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-60 1V
95 174 17:21:16 31 40 SET 10 DEGREE SET DSC-40 1V
96 174 18:10:00 31 54 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-54 PASS-7617 (D/L ONLY) 1DP
97 174 18:41:48 31 B- RFSTLC 48725:34:001F 98-174/09:00:35 1TB
98 174 21:41:49 31 B- UVSLEW 48729:19:001F 98-174/12:00:35 1TB
99 174 21:41:49 31 SLEW TO MIDPOINT 48729:19:001F 98-174/12:00:35 1T
100 174 21:41:49 31 B- PLATPOB 48729:19:001F 98-174/12:00:35 1TB

DSN ACTION
BY>>TO
COMMAND EVENT-DESCRIPTION S/C
SBSYS
TLM
FMT
FDS-COUNT SCE-TIME SORT
CODE
107 174 23:20:24 31 54 OPCH   54
==   END TLC TEST DOWN-LINK   ==
1TD
108 174 23:25:00 32 45 LOS OPCH  ACE LOS DSS-45 PASS-7633 2DP
109 175 00:00:00 31  VGR-31 OWLT IS 09H 41M 14S 1L
110 175 00:00:00 32  VGR-32 OWLT IS 07H 31M 01S 2L
111 175 00:46:59 31 10RISE 10 DEGREE RISE DSC-10 1V
112 175 02:20:00 31 15 AOS OPCH  ACE AOS DSS-15 PASS-7618 (D/L ONLY) 1DP
113 175 02:40:00 31 54 LOS OPCH  ACE LOS DSS-54 PASS-7617 1DP
114 175 04:21:36 31 60 SET 10 DEGREE SET DSC-60 1V
115 175 05:14:27 31 ACE  OPCH >>>>>>>> 5 MIN WARNING <<<<<<<<<
FOR FDS MODE OR FDS STATUS CHG